

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO: SC002376

JULIAN AND LILIAN KATZ, et. al.

v.

**THE ELECTIONS CANVASSING
COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF
FLORIDA, et al.**

Petitioners/Appellants

Respondents/Appellees

4TH DCA CASE NO. 4D00-4187

FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT, FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA
CASE NO.:CL 00-11302 AB

**PETITIONERS' INITIAL BRIEF OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE,
PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS**

CHARLES FREDERICK CHESTER
LAW OFFICES OF CHARLES F. CHESTER
51 Monroe Street, Suite 707
Rockville, Maryland 20850
Washington, D.C. Area Office
Telephone (301) 294-2500

301 North Charles Street, Suite 804
Baltimore, Maryland 21201

MICHELLE G. TRCA
MICHELLE G. TRCA, P.A.
Florida Bar No. 0009857
The International Building
2455 East Sunrise Boulevard, Suite 209
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33304

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS -ii-

TABLE OF CITATIONS -iii-

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 4
 (A) MANUAL RECOUNT

LEGAL ARGUMENT 6

I) THIS COURT SHOULD ACCEPT JURISDICTION AND HAS DISCRETION UNDER
ARTICLE V, SECTION (B)(5) OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION..... 6

II) THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN DECIDING WHETHER
TO ORDER A PARTICULAR REMEDY BEFORE DETERMINING
THE EXISTENCE OF A WRONG 10

 A. The Circuit Court Should Have Decided Whether A Wrong Has Been Committed
 Before Deciding On An Appropriate Remedy 11

 B. The Legality of the Butterfly Ballot Must Be Decided As A Matter of
 Law..... 11

III) THE BUTTERFLY BALLOT IS ILLEGAL 14

 A. The Names of the Candidates Appeared in the Wrong Order..... 15

 B. The Voting Boxes Appear on Alternate Sides of the Candidates' Names 16

 C. The Butterfly Ballot is Not the Ballot Mandated By Law 17

IV) FLORIDA LAW SPECIFICALLY PROVIDES FOR THE SETTING
ASIDE OF AN ELECTION AND ORDERING A NEW ELECTION OR RE-VOTE. 18

V) THE FEDERAL STATUTES WERE MISCONSTRUED BY THE TRIAL COURT,
AND FEDERAL AND STATE LAW SPECIFYING THE DATE OF THE
PRESIDENTIAL ELECTION IS CONSISTENT WITH THE COURT'S

AUTHORITY TO ORDER A RE-VOTE OR OTHER POST-ELECTION DAY REMEDY..... 22

 A. The Statutes and Constitutional Provisions Relied Upon by the Trial Judge
 Pertain Only to the Electoral College..... 22

 B. Even If the The Provisions Relied Upon by the Trial Judge Applies to the
 Date of the Election, The Trial Court Erred in Determining that Election
 Tuesday is the Only Date Upon Which a Presidential Election is Held.....24

CONCLUSION 29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 32

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Case Law

<i>Beckstrom v. Volusia County Canvassing Board</i> , 707 So. 2d 720 (Fla. 1998)	18, 25, 26, 27, 28
<i>Boardman v. Esteva</i> , 323 So. 2d 259, 269 (Fla. 1975)	20
<i>Bolden v. Potter</i> , 452 So. 2d 564 (Fla. 1984)	19
<i>Craig v. Wallace</i> , 2 Fla. L. Weekly S517a (2d Jud. Cir., Leon County, September 27, 1994)	21, 26, 27, 28
<i>Donohue v. Board of Elections of the State of New York</i> , 435 F. Supp. 957 (E.D. N.Y. 1976)	28
<i>Florida Bar v. McCain</i> , 330 So.2d 712 (Fla. 1976)	9
<i>Foster v. Love</i> , 522 U.S. 67 (1997)	26
<i>Gore v. Election Canvassing Commission, etal.</i> Case No. SC 002446	5
<i>Harden v. Garrett</i> , 480 So. 2d 409 (Fla. 1986).....	8
<i>Holland v. Mayes</i> , 19 So. 2d 709 (Fla. 1944)	11
<i>In Re: the Matter of the Protest of Election Returns and Absentee Ballots in the November 4, 1997 Election for the City of Miami</i> , 707 So. 2d 1170 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998)	20
<i>Lawrence v. Florida East Coast</i> , 346 So.2d 1012 (Fla. 1977).....	24, 25
<i>Leisure Resorts, Inc. V. Frank J. Rooney, Inc.</i> , 654 So.2d 911 (Fla. 1995).....	12
<i>McPherson v. Flynn</i> , 397 So. 2d 665 (Fla. 1981).....	8
<i>Palm Beach Co. V. Harris</i> , 2000 WL 1725434 (Fla. Sup. Ct., Nov. 21, 2000)	8
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833, 112 S. Ct. 2791 (1992)	9
<i>Public Citizen, Inc. v. Miller</i> , 992 F.2d 1548 (11 th Cir. 1993)	26, 27

Rhodes, Governor of Ohio v. Chapman, 452 U.S. 337, 101 S. Ct. 2392 (1981)..... 9

Siegel v. Lepore, 2000 WL 1687185 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 13, 2000),
affirmed, 2000 WL 1718741 (11th Cir., Nov. 17, 2000). 26

Statutes & Other Authorities

Article II, Section 1, Cl. 4, U.S. Constitution 22

3 U.S.C. Section 1 24, 25

3 U.S.C. Section 2 24, 25, 31

 And predecessor Acts, 1792, 1845..... 23, 24

3 U.S.C. Section 5 18

3 U.S.C. Section 7 22

Article I, Section 1, *Fla. Const.* 18

Article V, Section 1, *Fla. Const.* 8

Section 100.31 *Fla. Stat.*..... 27

Section 101.011(2), *Fla. Stat.* 14

Section 101.111, *Fla. Stat.* 28

Section 103.11, *Fla. Stat.*..... 28

Section 101.111(5), *Fla. Stat.* 21, 27, 28

Section 101.151, *Fla. Stat.* 15

Section 151 (3)(a)*Fla. Stat.* 12

Section 101.151(4), *Fla. Stat.* 13,15

Section 101.151(5), *Fla. Stat.* 15

Section 101.151(8), *Fla. Stat.* 17

Section 101.191, *Fla. Stat.* 16

Section 101.5601, *Fla. Stat.* 12, 14

Section 101.5609(1), *Fla. Stat.* 14

Section 101.5609(2), *Fla. Stat.* 12, 15, 16

Section 101.5609(6), *Fla. Stat.* 16

Section 102.168, *Fla. Stat.* 6,7, 11, 18, 19, 21, 25, 26, 27, 28.

Section 102.168(8), *Fla. Stat.* 18

Section 103.11, *Fla. Stat.*..... 14, 15, 26, 27

Section 9.125, Fl. R. App. P. 2, 6, 8
